During the year under review, the Company issued listed Non-Convertible Debentures on a private placement 
basis to the identified investors, as under: 

 4,900 rated, listed, secured, redeemable, non-convertible debentures having a face value of 
Rs.1,00,000 each at an aggregate value of Rs.49,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty-Nine Crore) to Axis Mutual 
Fund Trustee Ltd. A/c Axis Mutual Fund A/c Axis Strategic Bond Fund and Axis Mutual Fund Trustee 
Ltd. A/c Axis Mutual Fund A/c Axis Credit Risk Fund on July 18, 2024. 

 20,500 senior, secured, listed, rated, redeemable, non-convertible debentures of a face value of